
Date of issue: Friday 12th October, 2018

MEETING EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chaudhry, B Bains, Bedi, 
N Holledge, Hussain, Sabah, Sarfraz and Smith)

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY 23RD OCTOBER, 2018 AT 6.30PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

CATHERINE MEEK

01753 875011

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th June, 2018 1 - 4

SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES

3.  Employment Policies and Procedures 5 - 52

4.  Implementation of the 2018-20 NJC Pay Award To Follow

5.  Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and 
Baseline Monitoring

53 - 64

6.  The Slough Academy - Update 65 - 80

7.  Attendance Record 81 - 82

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 24th January, 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th June, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Brooker (Chair), B Bains, Bedi, N Holledge, Hussain, 
Sabah and Smith (until 7.15 pm).

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry and Sarfraz

PART 1

4. Declarations of Interest 

None

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 April  and 17th May 2018 

The minutes of the meetings held on 11th April and 10th May 2018 were taken 
as read signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to minute 36 being 
amended to read ‘extensive consultation..’ and minute 2 resolution (b) being 
amended to read ‘as set out…’.

6. Appointment of Sub Committees 

The Committee considered a report seeking the appointment of the Appeals 
Sub Committee and Appointments Sub Committee and the allocation of seats 
on those sub committees.

Resolved:

a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee and Appointments Sub Committee be 
appointed for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year;

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committees be as set out in 
Appendix A of the report;

c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committees as shown in paragraph 
5.1 of the report;

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committees in 
accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of 
seats allocated to them as set out in paragraph 5.1.  

- Appeals Sub Committee – Councillors Davis, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib and Smith.

- Appointments Sub Committee – To be advised

7. Temporary Agency Staff 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.06.18

The Committee considered a report on the Council’s spend on Temporary 
Agency Staff contracts via Matrix SC for quarter 4.  

The Report set out  spend broken down by Directorate against comparison 
year periods 2015/16 to 2017/18.  The Contract had been successful in 
controlling and improving governance around departmental engagement of 
agency staff and to an extent had reduced spend due to non compliance to 
corporate policies.  The contract would continue to be monitored and spend 
outside the Matrix contract challenged to ensure placements were in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

Members were advised that work was due to commence in mid June to  
produce an options appraisal for the agency staff contract for the future. In 
conjunction with the Council’s programme for reducing agency staff, there 
were a number of possible options to assist the Council achieving its targets 
and costs.  The current contract came up for renewal/re-procurement in 
January 2019 and the Committee would be kept updated on progress.

Members discussed the report and were assured that there was a system in 
place to see that people were not in place over a certain number of months.  
Work was ongoing with Directorates to reduce long-term placements and, 
where specialist skills were required, the Sough Academy scheme would 
assist in developing skilled staff.  Some members felt that more analysis of 
historic data was required to gauge whether the Council’s strategy to reduce 
spend on agency staff was effective.

The Committee Noted the report and Resolved

(a) that a report be provided to the next meeting (23rd October) setting out:

 benchmarking information against other similar authorities for 
typical agency staff spend, duration of contract  etc

 the work being undertaken/strategy to reduce/tackle  use of 
temporary agency staff.

(b)That information on temporary agency staff for the DSO be reported 
separately 

8. Actions Speak Louder…Programme Action Plan 

The Committee received a report detailing feedback and  an action plan of 
next steps from the Actions Speak Louder.. Programme.

Members were advised of the key aims and learning outcomes of the 
Programme and the recommendations for action following feedback from the 
workshops.  Subject to Corporate Management Team approval the Council 
would implement the next steps in  the Programme by working with teams 
across the organisation to embed further how each employee can live their 

Page 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.06.18

values consistently for the benefit of Slough through better service to their 
customers.

Members discussed the Programme to date and comments included:

 Whether the Programme had had any impact on the number and types 
of grievances being lodged by staff.  Members were advised that it was 
too early to gauge at this stage but that the Committee would be 
advised in the next progress report.

 Whether the workshop had been mandatory and all staff had attended.  
Members were advised that it had been mandatory and 70% of the 
current staff had attended.

 A concern that the Programme had not sufficiently addressed 
challenging Member behaviour or reinforced values around conduct 
and behaviours and that the Programme was not linked with the work 
the Monitoring Officer was undertaking on addressing with member 
behaviour and conduct.

Resolved

(a)  That a progress report be submitted to the next meeting on:

 The next steps to be taken on the Programme
 The tangible themes for the next stage of the Programme;

(b) That the Committee’s concerns about addressing Member behaviour 
be considered further..

9. Slough Academy update 

The committee received a report on the new Operating Model to deliver the 
Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme through ‘The Slough Academy’.  The report 
also highlighted the key drivers behind the Academyl and illustrated the 
benefits for the workforce and Slough’s residents.

Members welcomed the Slough Academy and the enhancement it would bring 
to the current Apprenticeship Scheme and support to future workforce 
development initiatives.  In response to questions, members were advised 
that the current service would be decommissioned and the Council would be 
looking for an external provider.  Existing staff would be able to apply for new 
roles that would be available.  

The Committee  noted the report and requested a progress report to the next 
meeting.

10. Progress on implementation of self service element of the financial and 
human resources system - Agresso 

Page 3



Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.06.18

The Committee considered a report setting out progress following the 
introduction of the self service function of the Financial and Human resources 
System (Agresso) and setting out an example of a report on the workforce 
profile from the system.

Members were advised of the background to the system, current activities, 
wider Council impact and next steps for implementation.

The Committee Noted the report.

11. Attendance Record 

Noted

12. Date of Next Meeting 

23rd October 2016

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 am and closed at 7.45 pm)

Page 4



1

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Employment and Appeals Committee

DATE: 23 October, 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, People Service Lead

AUTHOR: Michelle Higgs, HR Policy Manager
For all enquiries (01753 875788 ext. 5788)

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR APPROVAL

EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Employment and Appeals Committee for  the 
following new, amended and updated HR Policies and Procedures:  

1. revisions to the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure
2. new Volunteering Policy 
3. minor amendment to the Redeployment Policy and Procedure
4. amendments to the relevant HR Policies to ensure compliance with the 

General Data Protection Regulations   
5. update proposed to the Recruitment and Selection Policy and procedure 

to enhance and update the document to reflect changes to the 
safeguarding requirements 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to approve the new, revised and updated policies 
and procedures outlined in this report.
 

3. Supporting Information

3.1 The People Service has a programme of work to  review  all employment policies 
and procedures. This programme of work is to ensure the policies and 
procedures:

 comply with employment legislation and any changes in statutory 
provisions

 reflect  the Council’s strategic aims 
 continue to reflect best practice
 are user friendly for both managers and employees 
 work together cohesively  
 incorporate any lessons learned from casework

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



2

3.2 The opportunity to refresh these policies will ensure they reflect our new 
employment branding and incorporate guidance and toolkits (containing standard 
letters) to enable managers to  apply the process. 

3.3 A summary of the new policies and the revisions and updates to policies is 
outlined below. 

4 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure

4.1 The Disciplinary Policy and Procedure is a key HR policy. Its purpose is to set and 
maintain standards of conduct within the Council, and in doing so, ensure that all 
employees are treated fairly and consistently. It is designed to help and encourage 
all employees to achieve and maintain satisfactory standards of conduct. 
Revisions to this policy have taken into account learning from recent casework and 
employment tribunal findings.

4.2 The main areas in the doc
[...]
aining requirements for volunteers, which are key to our S11 duties.

The revised policy and procedure is appended as Appendix 2.

.
6. Redeployment Policy and Procedure

6.1 The wording in the Redeployment Policy and Procedure (2016) relating to 
protection of earnings was not clear and was causing  confusion regarding its 
application.

6.2 The agreed practice is that employees who have  pay protection do not receive the 
annual increments in their new role. However they would be entitled to the annual 
cost of living awards if they were applied during the “protected period” as this 
would  reduce the detriment.  We have noticed that the following sentence in the 
policy however does not reflect this because it  states the employee would not 
receive the pay award.
 
“An employee, who is redeployed to a suitable alternative post which is one 
grade lower, will receive protection of earnings (basic pay plus local 
weighting allowance) for a period of 1 year.   Their salary will be frozen at its 
current level and the employee will not receive annual pay awards.   At the 
end of the protection period the employee will be placed on the salary grade 
relevant to the redeployed post”. 

6.3 We therefore propose to remedy this by replacing the text with “the employee will 
not receive annual increments but will be entitled to pay awards  applicable 
during the protected period”. Trade unions are fully supportive of this change of 
wording. 

7 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 2018

7.1 Under the GDPR 2018 it makes reference that inappropriate access or disclosure 
of employee data will constitute a data breach. To ensure we comply with the 
requirement we will be adding appropriate wording to the relevant HR policies.  
This will state that  data collected as part of the relevant HR Policy and Procedure 
will be held securely and accessed by and disclosed to individuals only for the 
purposes of completing the procedure. Any data breach will be reported under 
[...]
F PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION AND BASELINE 
MONITORING

1 Purpose of Report

This report seeks to provide members with an update on the Council’s spend on 
Temporary Agency Staff contracts via Matrix for the first 2 quarters of 2018/2019. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve:

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) Members consider any additional information they would like to see in future 

reports.

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
The JSNA priorities of particular relevance are:
 The Managed Service Provider will open opportunities for the local economy 

and SME organisation to provide temporary agency staff to the Council.
 Working with local Job Centres and other organisation to assist job seekers in 

finding employment and therefore increase skills and employment opportunities.
 Enables the Council to flexibly manage its workforce and meet the need to 

deliver front line services to residents, particularly within Health & Wellbeing.
 Delivering cashable and efficiency savings across the Council.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The proposals within this report meet the Five Year Plan objectives as follows:

1. Improve customer experience by improving service delivery from the provider.

2. Deliver high quality services to meet local needs by ensuring access to a diverse 
work force through broadening access to higher quality resource (e.g. 
Occupational Therapists / Physiotherapists / Qualified Social Workers).

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 5



3. Develop new ways of working by introducing a new, end to end automated 
system for the ordering, tracking, monitoring and analysis of temporary 
agency staff.

4. Deliver local and national change by increasing opportunities for local and SME 
agencies to work with SBC.

5. Achieve value for money by ensuring significantly improved service delivery and 
guaranteed cashable savings.

4 Other Implications
[...]
e roles.

Employment Issues Unable to recruit on agreed pay 
scales in Matrix. Pay scales are 
aligned to council job levels and 
Spinal column points. Assistant 
Director and or HR approval required 
to alter pay scales

Financial Failure to maximise savings by 
increasing pre-agreed pay scales 
within Matrix. Assistant Director and 
or HR approval required to alter pay 
scales for specialist roles influenced 
by market forces e.g. social workers

Human Rights None None
Health and Safety None
Equalities Issues Agency Worker Directive ensures 

pay parity between full time 
permanent employees and 
temporary agency staff.

None

Financial None  Guaranteed minimum savings 
of 3% on existing spend (with 
further opportunities to increase 
this)
 Guaranteed maximum pence-
per-hour agency fees
 Pay parity between full time 
permanent employees and 
temporary staff workers in-line 
with Agency Worker Directive 
 Potential discount for workers 
that have been in post for longer 
periods of time (although the aim 
is to challenge the need for 
worker longer term posts and 
reduce the need)
 Gainshare mechanism – 
whereby savings achieved over 
and above the guaranteed 
minimum will be shared between 
SBC (90%) and the supplier 
(10%)
 Mechanism for supplier to 
credit SBC for failure to deliver 
agreed service levels

Page 55



Other None None

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no Human Rights Act 
Implications.

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment - An Equalities Impact Assessment has been 
undertaken and was attached to previous reports.

(d) Workforce - There are no implications for permanent staff.

5 Supporting Information

5.1 The data and charts below relate to the period to end September 2018.

5.2 The number of Matrix placements stands at 293 up 41 on the last report.

5.3 The Matrix hierarchy has not been updated since the change in directorate names, 
and therefore the financials above are still provided in the old directorates. The data 
for the remaining report has been transferred to indicate activity in the new 
directorate structures. 

5.4 Matrix continue to adhere to the KPI targets set in the contract.  These relate to the 
fulfilment of general posts, the number of rejected candidates and helpdesk 
assistance.  These rates are monitored through business reviews.

5.5 DSO – It was requested at the last meeting for information relating to the DSO to be 
separated and visible in the figures. The DSO will be shown as Chief Executive – 
Environmental in the data tables below. For information, the total spend against the 
DSO for Q1 2018/19 was £316,969 and Q2 £310,460. At the end of September 
(Q2) the number of agency staff stands at 88, however it is unlikely all are used 
every day. 65 staff have recorded hours within the period and there are a number 
generating no spend. This seems to suggest that ‘block booking’ is in operation and 
staff are used on an as and when basis.

5.6 Benchmarking information against other similar local authorities for typical agency 
staff, spend, duration of contract etc. -Members requested benchmarking 
information for comparison purposes. Other local authorities have similar needs to 
use agency workers for a range of reasons including:

 agency cover for sickness or holiday or other absence of employees i.e. 
maternity leave

 provide additional support in the event of peak workloads
 prevent or eliminate excessive backlogs of work
 provide essential skills in hard to recruit roles or to support projects needing 

specialist skills.
Comparison data is limited through public information. It is also difficult to make 
direct comparisons with other authorities in relation to agency spend without an in-
depth understanding of how their services are delivered i.e. in-house or provided 
externally. However our research has found the following. 

 Wokingham Borough Council - the figures, for the financial year 2017-2018, 
show that they have allocated £7,811,563.0
[...]
epresents 13 
staff or 4%, in fact agency staff with tenure over 1 year equates to 22% of the total Matrix 
staffing (64).
As mentioned in the main report, IR35 has adjusted the tenure figures and a number of staff 
in the 1-2 year category should be in the 3+ years. 

Page 64



 

 1  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:      Employment & Appeals Committee  
 
DATE:   23rd October 2018 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, Service Lead, People  
 
AUTHORS: Sarah Trahearn, Slough Academy Project Manager 

       
WARD(S): All  
 

PART 1 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
THE SLOUGH ACADEMY - UPDATE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report is provided to the Committee in response to the request for an update at 
the last meeting.  Since that meeting, the project has made progress in the areas 
listed in this report. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to note and provide any comments on the information 
outlined in this report. 

 
3 Supporting Information  

 
3.1 Closure of previous Apprenticeship Service 

 
 On the 16th September 2018, the Apprenticeship Service in Adults & Communities 
was decommissioned  and the new model for Apprenticeships transferred to People 
Services.  Five Apprentices from this year’s Business Administration cohort of 14 
have secured employment with SBC and one with Arvato.  However, as no 
Apprentice has completed their frameworks People Services has agreed to support 
them to ensure they achieve their qualifications. Additionally, four Apprentices  in 
Arvato will not complete their Apprenticeships until June 2019 which means that SBC 
must remain a Training Provider until our contractual responsibilities are discharged. 

 
3.2 Academy Team Recruitment Update  

 
 To support the creation of the Slough Academy it was agreed to establish two posts; a 
Slough Academy Manager and an Apprentice Specialist. We are pleased to report 
that we have appointed internally to the post of Apprentice Specialist. Unfortunately 
we were not successful in the appointment of the Slough Academy Manager and this 
will now be advertised externally.  

 
 These two posts will embed the infrastructure to deliver the new model of 
Apprenticeships and start to establish the wider concept of the Slough Academy. 

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 2  

 
3.3 Apprentice Performance Framework 

 
To ensure that Apprentices progress through their training programmes with the best 
possible results, a Performance Framework has been developed.  Please see 
Appendix A.  This will support Managers to work with under-performing Apprentices to 
achieve the standards.  
 

3.4 Supporting Technology 
 

 To ensure that we have oversight of all the Apprenticeships being undertaken in SBC 
and in order for us to be able to report on progress, we have purchased an e-Portfolio 
system to support this.  This will enable  the electronic storage, tracking and reporting 
of Apprentices’ coursework.  Additionally, it will provide ‘real-time’ progress reporting 
to ensure managers understand when staff will be qualified with the relevant skills and 
competencies. 

 
The current Learning pool system which distributes e-learning courses only, does not 
support the wider initiative of succession planning which is our ultimate goal.  
Therefore, a new talent management system is being purchased to improve learning 
management and support continuous professional development and succession 
planning.   
 
Both the new systems will interface with Agresso please see Appendix B. 

 
 

3.5 Apprenticeship Reporting 
 
Under the Apprenticeship reforms, there is a requirement to submit an annual report 
to demonstrate our performance regarding the 2.3% Public Sector headcount target.  
SBC’s first report on the numbers of Apprentices and associated commentary was 
submitted on 30th September.  We have developed an ‘Apprentice-Ometer’ which 
shows progress against the target.  

 

3.6 First Apprentice 
 

The Academy has appointed its first Apprentice through the ‘Breaking Boundaries’ 
project sponsored by the English Cricket Club and Spirit 2012.  For information, this 
project is aimed at improving social cohesion and improving Slough’s activity levels. 
 
The Apprenticeship being used to deliver this project is the Level 3 (A level 
equivalent) Community Sport and Health Officer.  The successful candidate newly 
recruited into SBC is a graduate and a Slough resident.  As a result of the recruitment 
process for the Apprentice post, 3 of the remaining candidates who are also Slough 
residents found employment with leisure related employers in Slough.   

 
 

3.7 Adult Social Care Trailblazer  
 

The response to our first Request For Quotation for the Adult Social Care 
Apprenticeship Training Providers was disappointing in terms of the quality of 
responses from the prospective Training Providers.    

Page 66



 

 3  

 
However, a Training Provider has just been appointed to deliver the Level 4 (diploma 
equivalent) Commercial Procurement and Supply Apprenticeship for four existing staff 
members in Adult Social Care who will be able to start their training programme. 
 
Alternative Training Providers are being sought for the remaining Apprenticeships 
identified for Adult Social Care, 6 of which will require new Apprentices to be recruited 
into SBC with the remaining 21 Apprenticeships identified for the development of 
existing Adult Social Care staff. 

 
 

3.8 Next tranche of Apprenticeships  
 

Following the Adult Social Care Trailblazer we have developed our approach to 
implementing Apprenticeships and we are now ready to implement the next wave.  
This approach involves the service areas producing Business cases to evidence the 
need in their areas for specific Apprenticeships. 
 
At the September Slough Academy Board meeting it was agreed that the services to 
start their programmes will include Early Years (6 new Apprentices to be recruited to 
undertake the Level 2 (GCSE eq
[...]
l inspections

P
age 76



Talent Management System (TMS)

Learning Management System (LMS) Performance Management System (PMS)

• Cloud based, central source, wholly SBC owned 

• Full system integration with Aggresso & e-Portfolio

• Real-time, Council-wide reporting 

• Supporting future Workforce Planning

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Workforce 

Development

Workforce 

Planning
Use Utilise Exploit

AS

Continuous

Professional

Development

Mandatory

Functional

Management

Leadership

Phase 2

Succession 

Planning

Capacity Mgmt

Workforce Mgmt

Capacity Planning

Vacancy Mgmt

Operational 

Modelling

Phase 3

The Grand Plan

SAM

TMS

Key  

Drivers

Agency Spend

Apprenticeships

Phase 1

EP

AS

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2018/2019

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 17/05/18 19/06/18 23/10/18 24/01/19 10/04/19

S Sarfraz P Ap

N Holledge P P

 B S Bains P P

S Hussain P P

Brooker P P

M Bedi P P

S Chaudhry P Ap

W Sabah P P

D Smith P P*

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 81

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th June 2018
	3 Employment Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Disciplinary
	Appendix 2 - Volunteering

	5 Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline Monitoring
	Appendix 1

	6 The Slough Academy - Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Supporting Technology Update - 23.10.18
	Appendix C - Grand Plan - 23.10.18

	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd October, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chaudhry (Vice-Chair), Bedi, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Sabah, Sarfraz and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor B Bains

PART 1

13. Declarations of Interest 

None

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th June 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th June were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record subject to minute 8 – Actions Speak 
Louder….Programme Action Plan – being amended to read ‘(a) that a 
progress report be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 24th January 
2019 on:

 The next steps to be taken on the Programme;
 The tangible themes for the next stage of the Programme.’

15. Employment Policies and Procedures 

The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the following new, 
amended and updated policies and procedures:

 Revisions to the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure
 New Volunteering Policy
 Minor  amendments to the Redeployment Policy and Procedure
 Amendments to the relevant HR policies to ensure compliance with the 

General Data Protection Regulations
 Update the Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure to 

enhance and update the document to reflect changes to the 
safeguarding requirements.

The report set out the main changes being proposed in each Policy.

Members discussed the new Volunteering Policy and requested information 
on types of volunteering that would be covered in the Policy.  Members felt 
that staff should be encouraged to volunteer and that volunteering 
opportunities for council staff should be strengthened.  Officer undertook to 
take the Committee’s views into account in developing the Policy.

Members asked for information about how compliance with the Council’s 
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure was measured and how the Committee 
could satisfy itself that learning from recent cases an employment tribunal 
findings was effective.  The Service Lead HR advised that the Council was 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.10.18

aware of the time it had taken to complete some investigations, it would be 
able to see whether this has improved following the establishment of a trained 
‘pool’ of managers.  It was in the interests of all parties for the investigation to 
be completed in a timely manner.

Resolved: That the new, revised and updated HR policies as set out in the 
Report be approved with immediate effect.

16. Implementation of the 2018-20 NJC Pay Award 

The Committee considered a report setting out information on the Council’s 
implementation of the pay award for 2019/2010.  The pay award introduced a 
new pay spine to be implemented by  1st April 2019.

Members were advised that the new pay spine will apply to staff who are on 
the NJC terms and conditions (Green Book).  The changes to the national pay 
spine remove points 1 – 5 of the pay spine so that all of the lowest paid 
workers are placed onto point 6.  At Slough the lowest SCP is 9.

The Council had received technical advice on issues related to the 
introduction of new pay spines and was currently reviewing the options 
available.  The report set out the main considerations for the Council in 
relation to achieving the new pay spine requirements which included:

 How the old SCP’s 6 – 17 are paired to create new SCP’s 1 – 6
 How to create the equal steps between pay points
 How we assimilate to the new SCP
 How we deal with the annual pay rise in 1st April
 Understanding the financial impact of the above.

The increase in costs can only be determined once there is agreement on 
how the pay spinal points will be grouped in grades from April 2019.  A 
working group had been established with Trade Unions, HR and finance to 
progress this.

Resolved: (a) That the report be noted and that

(b) That the Committee receive a further report outlining 
options for consideration with the implementation of a 
new pay spine from April 2019 at its next meeting.

17. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Committee considered an update on the Council’s spend on Temporary 
Agency Staff contracts via Matrix for the first two quarters of 2018/19.

The report set out the number of Matrix placements to the period to end 
September 2018, and, as requested, the information relating to the DSO was 
shown separately.  The report also contained benchmarking information 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.10.18

against other similar authorities for typical agency staff, spend, duration of 
contract etc.

Members were advised that the spend profile in the first two quarter had 
increase largely due to DSO staffing and the transformation agenda.  Detailed 
work was being undertaken to tackle/reduce the use of temporary agency 
staff.

Members asked why some temporary agency staff had been employed over a 
long period – in some cases over two years.  Members were advised that 
there could be a number of reasons for this including the specialist nature of 
some roles, hard to fill roles and recruitment difficulties.  The Committee 
asked for a breakdown of the long placements (over 12 months) and the 
justification for them.

Resolved:

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That a breakdown of the temporary agency placements over 12 
months and the justification for them be provided to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

18. The Slough Academy - Update 

The Committee considered a report updating members on the Slough 
Academy which was being formally launched in November 2018.

Members were advised that the Apprenticeship Service in Adults and 
Communities had been decommissioned on 16th September 2018 and the 
new model for Apprenticeships transferred to People Services.  12 of the 
cohort of 14 Business Administration Apprentices had secured employment 
with SBC or Arvato.  Three youth worker apprentices had also secured 
employment.

Slough Borough Council would remain a Training Provider until its contractual 
responsibilities to existing apprentices had concluded.

Two posts were being created to support the creation of the Slough Academy 
– the Apprentice Specialist had been appointed internally and the Academy 
Manager would be advertised externally.

The report outlined the Apprentice Performance Framework that was being 
developed along with the procurement of an e-Portfolio system to assist in 
monitoring progress and a talent management system to improve learning 
and management support. Both systems would interface with Agresso.

The report set out details of the appointment of the Academy’s first 
Apprentice, updated on the Adult Social Care Trailblazer, the next tranche of 
apprenticeships and work with thirteen Schools and Nurseries.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.10.18

The next phases of the project were the scoping of continuous professional 
development and succession planning.

Members of the Committee welcomed the report and placed on record their 
appreciation of the work that had been undertaken to establish the Slough 
Academy which was a great achievement.

Resolved: that the report be noted.

19. Attendance Record 

Noted

20. Date of Next Meeting - 24th January 2019 

Noted

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.20 pm)


